size, other than goods of the kind described in heading 4803, 4809 or 4810 and more specifically 
merit classification under CTH 48115990 which attract IGST @ 18%.  In view of the above, M/s 
Jindal Polyfilms Private Limited was found liable to pay the differential duty of Rs.  2,72,634/- 
(Rupees Two Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Four only) along with applicable 
interest & penalty as detailed in Annexure-D to the notice. Further, out of Rs. 2,72,634/- (Rupees 
Two  Lakh  Seventy-Two  Thousand  Six  Hundred  Thirty-Four  only),  the  noticee  has  paid  Rs. 
1,41,361/-. 

1.18 The Draft Audit Report (DAR) No. 110 /B-4/Delhi/23-24 dated 02.05.2024 was mailed to 
the noticee on 06.05.2024 and the hard copy of the same was also dispatched at the registered 
address of the noticee on the same day.

[...]

for the reasons as discussed in above Paras.

b) Benefit of Notification No. 46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011 as amended, claimed by the 
importer/noticee vide the Bills of Entry as mentioned in Annexure-A, B, C and D should 
not be denied to them;

c) Differential BCD of Rs. 6,39,99,561/- (Rupees Six Crore Thirty Nine Lakh Ninety Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Sixty One only), SWS of Rs. 63,99,956/- (Rupees Sixty-Three 
Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Six only) and differential IGST of Rs. 
1,26,71,912/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Seventy One Thousand Nine Hundred 
Twelve  only)  i.e.  Rs.  8,30,71,428/-  (Rupees  Eight  Crore  Thirty  Lakh  Seventy  One 
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty only) as mentioned in Annexure-A, B, C and D should 
not be demanded and recovered from them, under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

d) The interest amount on the aforesaid demand of duty at sub-para (b) above as applicable 
should not be demanded from them in terms of Section 28AA of Customs Act, 1962. 

e) Differential IGST amount of Rs. 2,72,634/- (Rupees Two Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand Six 
Hundred  Thirty-Four  only)  on  “Paper  Band  Heavy  Duty  Unbleached  Brown  (Paper 
Matter)”  should not be demanded and recovered from them, under Section 28(4) of the 
Customs Act, 1962.

f) The amount  of Rs.  1,41,361/-  (Rupees One Lakh Forty-One Thousand Three Hundred 
Sixty-One  only)  paid  by  the  importer  against  the  differential  IGST  amount  of  Rs. 
2,72,634/- above should not be appropriated against the differential IGST duty.

g) The interest amount on the aforesaid demand of duty at sub-para (f) above as applicable 
should not be demanded from them in terms of Section 28AA of Customs Act, 1962. 

h) The goods imported during the period under consideration valued at Rs. 85,74,21,077/-
(Rupees  Eighty-Five  Crore  Seventy-Four  Lakh  Twenty-One  Thousand  Seventy-Seven 
only) should not be held liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(m) and 
111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962 for misclassifications of goods and wrongly availing the 
benefit of Notn. No. 46/2011-Cus. dated 01.06.2011 on the imported goods.